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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr T J Hunt 

	Scheme
	:
	Lonhro Textiles Ltd Pension Plan (the Plan)

	Respondent
	:
	Ann Hearn of Ann Hearn Associates Limited (the Independent Trustee)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mr Hunt disagrees with the Independent Trustee’s decision that his pension has been overpaid since 1993 and says that the Independent Trustee has wrongly reduced his pension payments since March 2007.   
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them. This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Mr Hunt was born on 28 January 1942, and was employed in the Besco Baron division of David Whitehead & Sons Limited (the Company), a subsidiary of Lonrho Textiles (Holdings) Limited.      
4. Mr Hunt became a member of the Plan on 14 September 1981. The Plan is a final salary scheme which was established on 12 September 1977 by Lonrho Textiles (Holdings) Limited. The Company was a participating employer in the Plan. Until 2001, the Trustee of the Plan was Lonrho Textiles (Pensions) Limited (the Trustee).
5. On 31 March 1993, the Besco Baron division of the Company was sold, and Mr Hunt’s employment was transferred, in accordance with the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981 (TUPE), to Vale Mill (Rochdale) Limited (Vale Mill). On the date of the transfer, Mr Hunt became a deferred member of the Plan and joined the Vale Mill (Rochdale) Limited Pension Scheme. Mr Hunt remained an employee of Vale Mill until December 2000.  
6. On 24 June 1993, the Company sent Mr Hunt a statement of his preserved benefits under the Plan. The statement indicated that Mr Hunt was entitled to a deferred scale pension of £9,183.97 per annum at 31 March 1993. The accompanying letter states: 

“…Under the Rules of the Plan, because you had reached the age of 50 prior to the date on which Besco Baron was sold out of the Lonhro group, you are entitled to take up the scale pension of £9,183.97 per annum immediately. You may also take the lump sum and reduced pension option.” 
7. Mr Hunt opted to take an immediate tax-free cash sum of £13,087.14 with a residual annual pension of £8,121.70 with effect from 31 March 1993.
8. In January 1996, the Trustees asked the Plan Actuary for clarification of Rule 7(C) of the Rules (see Appendix). The Actuary responded on 25 January 1996 as follows:

“This rule allows early retirement from age 50 of members after a takeover (except where they leave service of their own free will). Takeover is defined in Rule 1 on Page 38. The definition is a narrow one covering only change of control by transfer of shares (i.e. not by sale of assets). Also the only company covered is Lonhro Textiles (Holdings) Ltd.
I do not know if this accurately reflects the intention of Lonhro Textiles Ltd at the time of writing the Deed (though I am told that the provision is standard within the Lonhro Group).

As it stands, the rule does not take effect on the sale of subsidiaries.

I understand that the provision was used for the sale of Besco Baron, even though Rule 7(C) did not apply in that case. The Trustee will need to consider what to do about this.

As early retirement generally occurs on financially neutral terms, there is no financial loss, and the error should be noted and the members’ pensions continued unaltered. There is an exception – members in the Senior Executive or Director categories whose early retirement is on favourable terms. In such cases a strain will occur in the Plan.

There was one such member at Besco Baron – Terry Hunt.   
In this case the Trustees need to decide between:-

· Correcting the error by getting Mr Hunt to repay his pension and “retire” again when he reaches 65 or 60.

· Accepting the error, continuing the pension and documenting the increase as an augmentation…”  

9. On 10 September 1996, the Company wrote to the Trustees saying that it had come to their attention that Mr Hunt, and three other members, were in receipt of pension benefits which had been enhanced beyond the amounts laid down in the Trust Deed and Rules. The letter asked for confirmation of the cost to the Plan of such an enhancement and the powers under which the enhancements had been approved by the Trustees.
10. The Trustees responded on 11 September 1996, saying that they knew of no benefits that had been enhanced beyond the amounts laid down in the Trust Deed and Rules and requested further clarification.
11. The Company wrote again to the Trustees on 12 September 1996 explaining that, upon the sale of the Besco Baron division, Mr Hunt had been awarded an immediate unreduced pension in accordance with Rule 7(C) – “Early Retirement in the event of a takeover”. The letter explained that it was now apparent that the sale of Besco Baron did not fall within the definition of a “Takeover” within the Rules and therefore the early retirement pension should not have been paid without a reduction.
12. The Trustees referred the matter to the Plan actuary. The Plan actuary wrote to the Trustees on 24 September 1996, referring back to her letter of 25 January 1996, which had set out her recommendations. The letter said:

“…If the Principal Employer and Trustees accept the recommendation that Mr Hunt’s pension should be allowed to stand you will need to do the following:-

1. Principal Employer to write to the Trustees requesting that Mr Hunt’s benefits be augmented this way.

2. Trustees supply details of Mr Hunt’s normal early retirement pension and his actual benefits and request from [Plan Actuary] a cost of the augmentation and advice as to whether a special contribution to the Plan is required to cover it.

3. [Plan Actuary] replies. As the 1994 valuation of the Plan included Mr Hunt’s augmented benefits and still showed substantial surpluses I can confirm in advance that no special contribution will be required.   

4. The Trustees should minute their agreement to the augmentation and confirm this in writing to the Principal Employer.” 

13. During the course of the correspondence between the Company and the Trustees about the level of benefits paid to Mr Hunt, the Company and the Trustees were also corresponding on a separate matter about the transfer figures which had been derived in accordance with the Company’s Sale and Purchase Agreement. A letter from the Company to the Trustees, dated 15 November 1996, set out the concerns of the Company that the transfer value was incorrect and concluded with further comments on the level of Mr Hunt’s benefits, as follows:

“…as you are aware the proposed transfer figures which are to be derived in accordance with the Sale and Purchase agreement throws an inequity with regard to the transfer value…
…that pensions were being paid outside of the Trust Deed and Rules. Both [Director] and I would like the views of the Trustees with regard to our observations. If the Trustees and the Plan’s actuaries believe that the Trust Deed and Rules have been correctly applied then we should be grateful for your confirmation of that fact. If however this is not the case then we would request an estimate of the cost to the Pension Plan of these enhancements together with the details of the powers under which the enhanced benefits were applied by the Trustees.

If the Trustees have to exercise their retrospective discretion to approve the above benefits that we feel are outside of the Trust Deed and Rules then we would ask that they be requested to apply similar discretion in addressing the transfer value outlined above.”   
14. The Trustees responded on 2 December 1996 saying, in response to the query over Mr Hunt’s benefits, “It appears you are seeking further augmentation. Such augmentation would have to be at company request”. 
15. The Company responded on 5 December 1996, requesting once more confirmation of whether the Trustees agreed with the observations set out in the letter of 12 September 1996 that the pension payments being made to Mr Hunt were outside the Trust Deed and Rules. The letter concluded “…we would request an estimate of the cost to the Pension Plan of these enhancements together with details of the powers under which the enhanced benefits were applied by the Trustees, it being noted that no authority to augment pensions had been given by David Whitehead & Sons Limited.”
16. On 20 December 1996, the Trustees wrote again to the Company stating that the “augmentations were at the request of the company”. The Company responded on 2 January 1997 saying again that it had not requested the augmentations. 
17. In 2001, the Independent Trustee was appointed to manage the wind up of the Plan following the last active employer in the Plan going into administration.
18. On 27 June 2006, the Independent Trustee wrote to Mr Hunt saying that there was an error in calculating his early retirement pension and that it was accepted that the error was in no way due to any fault on Mr Hunt’s part. The letter concluded that it was not intended to recover overpayments of Mr Hunt’s pension from 1993 but, instead, to treat his early retirement in accordance with the Plan Rules and reduce his pension to the amount that would have been payable to him from 1993 by reducing his pension from £9,766.90 per annum to £5,312.71 per annum from August 2006. 
19. A meeting was held on 11 August 2006, which was attended by the Independent Trustee, the Independent Trustee’s legal advisers, Mr Hunt and other members similarly affected. The purpose of the meeting was to discuss the problem of the overpaid pensions and explore the various options. [It should be noted that, at the outset of this investigation, the Independent Trustee’s representative informed my office that the notes of the 11 August meeting, provided by Mr Hunt, were given to Mr Hunt on a “without prejudice” basis and should therefore be disregarded in his complaint. At a very late stage in the investigation, the Independent Trustee’s representative has made submissions concerning the meeting]. 

SUBMISSIONS 

20. Mr Hunt submits:
20.1. The minutes of a meeting of the Trustees in May 1993 confirm that the Trustees were amenable to the suggestion of his receiving his early retirement pension. 

20.2. Although he was continuing in employment with Vale Mill, and had no immediate need for the additional income, he accepted the payment as it was payable immediately without actuarial reduction. If he had been aware it was subject to actuarial reduction he would have opted to defer and take his pension at age 65.

20.3. The letters of 2 and 20 December 1996 confirm that his pension had been augmented. The onus is on the Independent Trustee to prove that there was no augmentation in 1996 when the error was discovered. 

20.4. The Plan Actuary stated in her letter of 24 September 1996 that no special contribution would be required. 

20.5. In the six year period from 1992 to 1997, there are no individual pension details decided at any of the Trustee meetings. The Trustee meetings are clearly not where such matters are decided, which is why such decisions were not recorded in the minutes. Therefore the evidence contained in the letters of 2 and 20 December should be accepted. 

20.6. The original decision in 1993 was valid because there was power under Clause 35 of the Trust Deed for the Trustees, with employer consent, to allow an immediate early retirement pension with no actuarial reduction. That was clearly the intention of the Trustees and the employer. 

20.7. The Company did not seek to restrain the Trustees from making payments based on an augmentation. Nor did it notify him that it was withholding consent and any payment made was not a valid payment. In the absence of evidence, it must be inferred that it consented to, or a least knowingly acquiesced in, the continuation of the payments from 1996 to 2006 – payments which it knew could only be justified under the Rules based on augmentation.    
20.8. It would be unconscionable for the Company to be permitted to resile from that position and contend that the payment was unauthorised, relying on the fact that it had not given express consent to the augmentation. 
20.9. If his pension had not been augmented, then he should now be paid a deferred pension, without actuarial reduction, from his 65th birthday. The Trustees have argued that there was in fact no power for him to be paid an early retirement pension under the Plan. On this basis, the only option available to the Trustees on his leaving the Plan was to offer him a deferred pension at age 65.

20.10. The Independent Trustee is seeking to “reclaim” overpayments, by reducing his pension, resulting from the Trustees’ mistake. From 25 January 1996, the Trustees were aware of the mistake and any such mistake therefore ceased to be operative. Since January 1996, the Trustees have acted with full knowledge of the matters which they now claim to be the mistake which entitles them to recoup the overpayment. 
20.11. If neither Rule 7 nor Clause 35 can be applied, his claim to a full deferred pension from age 65 simply reflects his correct entitlement under the Plan, and his right to retain the payments made since 1993 reflects the fact that he has changed his position in reliance on those payments (see below). 
20.12. The funding position of the Scheme is not relevant. 

20.13. If the Independent Trustee can impose an early retirement by applying Rule 7, then Rule 8 must also apply as he was a Director Member of the Plan.

20.14. He has incurred legal fees of £3,926.25 in making this submission to my office which should be reimbursed by the Independent Trustee. Mr Hunt has provided two invoices from his legal advisers. The first dated 29 May 2007 which amounts to £1,586.25 and is in respect of instructions to Counsel, written advice and preparing his submission. The second invoice is dated 25 February 2008 and amounts to £2,350.00 in respect of further instructions to Counsel, consideration of the Independent Trustee’s response and researching the law in the areas of overpayment, estoppel and change of position.  
 
Change of Position

20.15. By December 2000, he had been paid pension payments for seven years, all of which he had saved as he was still employed by Vale Mill and was being paid £38,000 gross per annum. In August 1993, his savings had been £75,765 and had increased at December 2000 by £78,668 (including £64,750 net pension payments) to £154,433 due almost entirely to his pension from the Plan. 

20.16. In December 2000, he decided to give up working and live off the pension payments he had accumulated over the previous seven years. In 2001, his annual net salary was £21,948. His annual living costs were around £20,000 per annum, and he calculated that, for the six years until his 65th birthday, his net pension of £8,843.43 per annum and his accumulated pension savings of £64,750 could meet these costs. When he reached his 65th birthday, ongoing pension payments, together with his pension from his employment with Vale Mill and his state pension, would give him an annual income of £22,470.

20.17. If it had not been for the Plan pension savings and future payments he would not have been able to take this decision, as it would have meant exhausting all of the other savings he had accumulated, which would have left him with no capital to support him and his wife in their retirement. 
20.18. Without the net pension income of £64,750, his savings in 2001 would have been £89,683. His general living expenses for the six years after he resigned were £125,830, which massively exceeds the figure of £89,683. Without the pension income he would have overspent the 2001 savings by c£36,000. He would not have decided to retire in 2001 on savings that were £36,000 less than his projected general living expenses for the six years before his other pensions came into payment and with no capital to fall back on in retirement.
20.19. It is clear that his general living expenses, which he expects to be met from his pension income, have averaged £21,626 for the past six years. His one-off expenditure is averaging £5,800 per year and his savings in 2007 of £110,856 are intended to meet these costs over the next 20 years. 

20.20. His claim of change of position relates to his resignation from his job and the fact that in doing so he gave up his salary for six years. There is a direct and obvious link between receiving the pension payments, the Trustees’ representation that he was entitled to the money, and the subsequent expenditure of the savings and pension income. 
20.21. The financial constraints on him were such that he would not have resigned in the face of having to work abroad or because of his relationship with the Managing Director of Vale Mill. 

20.22. There is no reason to suggest that Vale Mill would have dismissed him in the period from December 2000 until his 65th birthday. There were no performance issues and no threat of redundancy. Therefore, any dismissal would have amounted to unfair dismissal and he would then have been entitled to a compensatory award which would have exceeded the overpayment he is said to have received. 

20.23. He would have remained with Vale Mill for the six year period after December 2000 but, if he had not, then he would have been entitled to an actuarially reduced pension from his 60th birthday. Consideration should be given to payment of the actuarially reduced pension he would legitimately have been entitled to at the point of any dismissal. 

20.24. The three elements of estoppel as applied in Avon County Council v Howlett [1983] 1 WLR 605 are all met here. The Trustees represented that he was entitled to the pension from 1993 to 2006. He changed his position as a result, without notice of any claim and in good faith. It was in no sense due to his fault. 
20.25. It would have been possible to recover the overpayment in 1996, but recovery has been precluded by estoppel and change of position. In light of his change of position he should therefore be entitled to receive a full deferred pension, or an actuarially reduced pension from age 60, and not have to repay the past overpayments.  
20.26. It is not equitable for the Trustees to make errors in the administration of his pensions whereby he is overpaid, mislead him as to the ongoing position, allow him out of ignorance to take the decision to give up his income and spend the overpayments in replacement for that income, so that none of the overpayment is left, and then reduce his future pension to a level that is less than the smallest pension he would be allowed under the Plan rules. 
21. Mr Hunt has provided a further explanation behind the reasoning of his choosing to leave employment with Vale Mill in March 2001. His comments can be summarised as follows:

21.1. The role he was offered at Vale Mill was a lesser role than he had held at the Company.

21.2. He did not have an easy working relationship with the Managing Director throughout the whole of his employment with Vale Mill.

21.3. Following the transfer, he looked for other jobs but found it difficult to find anything suitable and stayed with Vale Mill as he could not afford to resign and forgo his salary.

21.4. In the latter half of 2000, Vale Mill was expanding into Europe and it became clear that he would be required to spend most of his working week abroad, which he did not find acceptable. 

21.5. At this point he decided that he had sufficient savings to retire and meet his living costs for the next six years and he resigned from Vale Mill.   
22. The Independent Trustee, through her representatives, submits:
22.1. It is accepted that there is a power under Clause 35 of the Trust Deed to augment a pension and that it would have been possible for such a power to have been exercised to grant an early retirement pension without an actuarial reduction. 
22.2. The letter of 24 June 1993 came from Mr Hunt’s employer not the Trustees. The letter cannot be treated as an exercise of the augmentation power under Clause 35 of the Trust Deed. The purpose of the letter seems to be to advise Mr Hunt of the pension he would receive on retirement. There is no legal basis for treating a letter that incorrectly overstates a pension entitlement as an augmentation to the extent it overstates the entitlement.

22.3. The correspondence between the Company and the Trustees is clear that no such augmentation was ever intended by the Company. The records of the Plan were reviewed to see if they contained anything to assist on this matter. Mr Hunt was invited to supply any information he might have to help and nothing of assistance was supplied by him.  
22.4. It is accepted that Rule 8 provides that there shall be no reduction in an early retirement pension paid to a Director Member. This provision has to be construed with the other Rules, in particular Rule 7. This sets out the circumstances in which an early retirement pension may be paid under the Plan. If an early retirement pension is payable under Rule 7 to a Director Member then, under Rule 8, no reduction is applied to it. As there was no power to pay Mr Hunt a pension under Rule 7, Rule 8 is irrelevant. 
22.5. There is no evidence, other than the letter of 2 December 1996, that Mr Hunt’s pension was augmented. The Trustees’ minutes and records make no reference to any such augmentation. 
22.6. The letter of 24 September 1996 is not evidence of an augmentation. It is a recommendation from the Plan Actuary to the Trustees how to deal with correcting the error in giving Mr Hunt an early retirement pension. 

22.7. The fact that no further action was taken after the correspondence in 1996, and that the pension was paid for a further nine years, is not a basis for treating any overpayment as an augmentation. 
22.8. Mr Hunt is wrong to suggest that, if his pension has not been augmented, then he should now be paid a deferred pension from his 65th birthday, without any account being taken of the payments he erroneously received. The total amount overpaid to Mr Hunt to 12 August 2006 was £56,690.95. The Trustee felt it could not permit Mr Hunt’s pension to continue unreduced even though it accepted that the error was in no way due to any fault on Mr Hunt’s part. One major reason for this was because the funding position of the Plan is such that it is unlikely that the Trustee will be able to secure all members’ accrued entitlements in full. 
22.9. The Trustee felt it would not be appropriate to seek direct recovery of overpayments of pension Mr Hunt had already received, as it would be inequitable to ask him to repay money he had received in good faith, particularly where to do so might result in hardship to him. 

22.10. There is no legal basis in Mr Hunt’s assertion that, because from 25 January 1996 the Trustees were aware of the mistake, any such mistake therefore ceased to be operative: see Kelly v Solari (1841) 9 M&W 54. The Independent Trustee does not know why, in 1996, the Trustees failed to take steps to correct the position when they received actuarial advice on this matter. However, that omission does not prevent steps being taken to recover the overpayments.  
22.11. Mr Hunt is mistaken that a claim to a defence of change of position entitles him both to retain all of the pension he has incorrectly received from 1993, and to continue to receive that pension unreduced as if he had been entitled to it from the outset.
22.12. The Trustee did not seek to reinterpret the Rules. Instead, having concluded that it was not possible to deal with the matter fairly under the Rules, it was dealt with under the powers in Section 15 of the Trustee Act 1925, which, amongst other things, gives the power to “settle any debt, account [or] claim” in relation to the Plan.  
22.13. Mr Hunt was given every opportunity to pursue the alternative options open to him at the meeting of 11 August 2006. He did not pursue the alternative options because he continued to maintain that he is entitled to the pension he was then receiving unchanged in any way.

Change of Position

22.14. Mr Hunt was paid a tax-free lump sum of £13,087.14 in April 1993 and gross pension payments from April 1993 to August 2006 totalling £124,308.72. The sum total of these two figures is £137,395.86. This does not take account of the interest Mr Hunt received on the overpayments to the extent that he invested them because, as he says, he had no immediate need for them. 

22.15. Mr Hunt is being treated as entitled to an actuarially reduced pension from April 1993. The reduced pension payments he would have been entitled to from April 1993 to August 2006 would total £67,717.77 gross. Mr Hunt’s defence of change of position therefore only relates to the overpayments of approximately £56,690.95 disregarding the tax-free lump sum payment of £13,087.14 he received in April 1993. 
22.16. There is no evidence to support Mr Hunt’s assertion that he decided to give up working and live off the pension payments. This assertion presumes that he would have continued to be employed by Vale Mill (Rochdale) Limited until his 65th birthday. His employer for any number of reasons might have terminated his employment before his 65th birthday. 

22.17. Mr Hunt is disregarding the payments he is being treated as entitled to in advancing this defence of change of position. If these are taken into account, they more than cover the amount he says he needed in order to retire in 2001. Mr Hunt also admits he had total savings of £154,333 in April 2001. Leaving out of account the overpayments of £64,750 he says he needed to retire, he still had savings of over £90,000 in 2001. There is a strong possibility that Mr Hunt would have decided to retire in 2001 in any event even if he had known the true position.   
22.18. Mr Hunt’s pension is now being paid at the reduced rate of £5,312.71 per annum, a reduction of £4,454.19. Mr Hunt claims that he needs a pension of £21,626 per annum net on average, rather than the £18,800 net he now receives, to meet his general living costs. Mr Hunt states that his total savings in 2007 are now £110,856. This sum is not taken into account in his case. There is no evidence to suggest that his living costs have changed and it appears these would have been incurred in any event and cannot be relevant to a change of position. Much of his one-off expenditure is discretionary and, given the accumulated savings, it is likely that it would have been incurred in any event.
CONCLUSIONS

23. The provisions for early retirement are set out in Rule 7 of the Rules that govern the Plan. It is not in dispute that the only part of Rule 7 that could apply to Mr Hunt is Rule 7(C) which permits early retirement in certain circumstances where the Principal Employer has been the subject of a takeover as defined in Part I of the Rules. If the criteria in Rule 7(C) are satisfied, then the early retirement pension falls to be calculated under Rule 8 which provides that the pension will be actuarially reduced. However, the Fourth Schedule of the Rules extends Rule 8 to provide that there shall be no actuarial reduction for Director Members. 
24. The minutes of the Trustee meeting held on 19 May 1993 provide clear evidence that Mr Hunt was granted an unreduced early retirement pension because the Trustees, and the Company, believed he met the criteria under Rule 7(C) (erroneously referred to in the minutes as “Clause 7(d)”, which reflects an error in the Rules themselves which refers to Rule 7(C) as 7(D)). It was not until later, in 1996, that the Trustees and the Company became aware that, because Mr Hunt was employed by a participating employer, rather than the Principal Employer, he could not be considered to have been transferred following a takeover. Thus, Mr Hunt did not, in March 1993, meet any of the criteria of Rule 7 and consequently was not entitled to an early retirement pension, unreduced or not. To have misinterpreted the Rules in this way was clearly maladministration on the part of the Trustees.
25. Mr Hunt argues that the Company gave its consent to his pension being augmented, in 1996, when it was discovered that he had not been entitled to immediate payment of an unreduced pension from 31 March 1993. He refers specifically to the letters of 2 and 20 December 1996 which, he says, confirm that his pension was augmented. He also refers me to the letter of 24 September 1996 and, specifically, to the Plan Actuary’s statement that no special contributions were required in connection with the augmentation.   
26. The Rules are clear that the Trustees may, with the consent of the Employer, augment a member’s benefits subject to the Employer making additional contributions, as requested by the Trustees on actuarial advice. Whilst the exchange in December 1996, to which Mr Hunt refers, mentions augmentation, there is nothing to my mind which suggests that the Employer gave the consent required to augment Mr Hunt’s benefits. If the power of augmentation had been exercised, I would have expected to see notes in the minutes of Trustees’ meetings, notification to the member setting out the additional benefits granted and unequivocal evidence that the consent of the Employer had been obtained, particularly as in this case where the Plan Actuary recommended that an augmentation could be funded by the Plan without the Employer making an additional payment. In the absence of further evidence, I am not persuaded that Mr Hunt’s benefits were augmented in the manner he suggests. . 
27. In 1996, when the Trustees asked the Plan Actuary to clarify the application of Rule 7(C), the Plan Actuary, in her letter of 25 January 1996, confirmed that an error had occurred and set out her recommendations for righting the error. There is no evidence to suggest that the Trustees took any action whatsoever following receipt of the letter of 25 January 1996, albeit they were now aware that a member of the Plan was receiving incorrect benefits. The matter was not raised again until September 1996, when the Company wrote to the Trustees about Mr Hunt’s benefits. There followed a series of correspondence between the Trustees and the Company on the matter which, seemingly, never reached a satisfactory conclusion and consequently neither party took any remedial action. Continuing to make payments known to be in excess of those appropriate, on an incorrect interpretation of the Rules, can only be regarded as maladministration.
28. The Trustees have a duty to act in accordance with the Rules that govern the Plan and to provide members with their correct benefits. Self-evidently, the Trustees failed in their duty as Mr Hunt received a pension to which he was not entitled at the time. 
29. I am satisfied that Mr Hunt was not entitled, either by application of Rule 7(C) or by virtue of augmentation in 1996, to the unreduced pension he was receiving from 1993. The Independent Trustee has agreed not to seek recovery of the overpayment of the £56,690.96; rather she has chosen to treat Mr Hunt as having taken a reduced early retirement pension in 1993. In my view, the Independent Trustee’s decision not to recover the overpayment but to treat Mr Hunt as having been entitled to a reduced pension, seems overall to be an equitable stance. 
30. Mr Hunt however argues that he would not have opted to take the reduced pension had he known the true position, and also that he would not have retired when he did had he known his pension entitlement would be reduced. He also argues that the past overpayments should not be recovered. However, as the Independent Trustee is not seeking to recover the overpayment, I do not need to consider that latter aspect of his complaint further.
31. Mr Hunt argues that the Independent Trustee is wrong to reduce his pension payments to what she considers to be the correct level. I have already found that he had no entitlement under the Plan Rules to an unreduced early retirement pension. Estoppel, and particularly change of position, are, typically, defences (to actions for recovery of overpayments). To the extent that continuing to make the payments may amount to misstatement, it is necessary, as with all cases of misleading advice, to consider the extent to which the advice was relied upon and, so far as possible, to place the person receiving the advice in the position he would have been but for that advice.
32. Mr Hunt claims that, as a result of the Trustees’ representation that he was entitled to the pension he was receiving, he decided in 2001 to leave his employment with Vale Mill and to live off his net pension of £8,843.43 per annum and his accumulated savings. This implies that, had he not been misadvised in 1993 and not received the excessive pension, he would have chosen to remain in Vale Mill’s employment. Whilst I am prepared to accept that Mr Hunt may not otherwise have retired precisely at the time he did, I am not convinced he would have remained with Vale Mill for a further six years. Particularly, given his submission that he chose to leave Vale Mill in 2001 because of the prospect of having to spend much of his working week abroad. Also, that his working relationship with the Managing Director had never improved throughout his employment with Vale Mill. Indeed, Mr Hunt himself suggests he might have chosen to retire at age 60.   
33. Insofar as future pension payments are concerned Mr Hunt has, undoubtedly, suffered a loss of expectation in that his annual income will be slightly lower than the £22,470 he was expecting. However, Mr Hunt has not claimed that he has entered into specific commitments in reliance upon the higher pension payments which he cannot now afford to meet. Indeed, the accumulated overpayments, which are not being recovered, equate to many years of the few thousand pound per annum reduction in his pension.  I do not see that he can successfully claim that he has any entitlement to the continuation of payments at the higher level. 
34. Mr Hunt claims that he should be entitled to receive a full deferred pension, or an actuarially reduced pension from age 60, and not have to repay the past overpayments. That cannot be right. If Mr Hunt wishes to be treated as either never having received a pension, or having received it later than he did, it seems to me that, at the very minimum, he should be prepared to repay the pension he has received. To allow him both to have the benefit of early payment, but then to treat him at the same time as being deferred, would be improper and inequitable to the remaining members of the Plan. 
35. Mr Hunt argues that, if the Independent Trustee can impose an early retirement pension on him by applying Rule 7, then Rule 8 must also apply as he was a Director Member of the Plan. I agree that the Independent Trustee cannot simply “impose” an early retirement pension, to which he is not in any event entitled, on him. Mr Hunt was given the opportunity to decide how the error should be rectified in August 2006 but, seemingly, chose not to accept any of the options open to him.   If Mr Hunt now wishes to undo the actions taken by the Independent Trustee, as per the previous paragraph, he would have to repay the overpayments. That is his choice. What he cannot do is opt to keep the overpayments and be treated as a deferred member. 
36. Whilst I sympathise with Mr Hunt I am aware that he has benefited from the use of the additional monies over a period of some thirteen years and has received a considerable amount of interest on the amount he has invested over the years. However, without doubt, the late realisation that his future pension would be lower than he had been led to believe must have been a source of considerable disappointment to him. I therefore make a direction below which recognises this.
37. Mr Hunt has submitted a claim for £3,926.25 in legal fees. It is only in exceptional circumstances, such as in Mr Hunt’s case where the matter is a complex one, that I might consider it appropriate to direct reimbursement of legal costs. I accept that he acted reasonably in obtaining legal advice and incurring legal costs of £3,926.25 which he would not have done but for the maladministration identified. I direct reimbursement accordingly below.
DIRECTIONS

38. I direct that, within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Independent Trustee shall pay Mr Hunt:
38.1
£500 in recognition of the disappointment mentioned in paragraph 37 resulting from the maladministration identified above. 
38.2
£3,926.25, this being the reimbursement of Mr Hunt’s reasonable legal costs incurred as a result of that maladministration. 
CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

12 August 2008

APPENDIX
TRUST DEED AND RULES OF THE PLAN

39.
Rule 7 deals with early retirement, and provides: 

“7(A) …[sets out the provisions for early retirement on account of incapacity.] 

(B)    (i)
with the consent of the Employer an Employed member may on or at any time after attaining the age of 55 years in the case of a woman or 60 years in the case of a man elect to retire in which even he shall be entitled to receive an immediate Early Retirement Pension in lieu of the deferred pension to which such member would otherwise have been entitled at Normal Retirement Date…

(C)
If after a Takeover an Employed Member ceases to be in service after attainment of age 50 years but before Normal Retirement Date by reason of:

(i)
unfair dismissal or 

         (ii)
redundancy (other than a voluntary      redundancy programme) or

(iii) his employer having ceased to participate in the Scheme 

(iv) his employment having been transferred under the Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations 1981.

He shall be entitled to an immediate pension commencing in accordance with sub-Rule (B) of this Rule commencing on the date of such retirement. This sub-Rule (C) shall not apply to an Employed Member who leaves service of his own free will as to which the Trustees’ decision shall be final.” 

40.
Rule 8 deals with the amount of early retirement pension and provides:

“8.    (A)
In Rule 7(A) and (B) the expression “Early Retirement Pension” means in relation to an Employed Member a pension calculated in accordance with Rule 15.

PROVIDED THAT the pension so calculated shall be reduced by such amount as the Trustees acting on the advice of an Actuary (and certified as reasonable by an Actuary in such actuarial advice) shall determine…”

41. “Takeover” is defined in part I of the Rules as follows:

“…means and shall be deemed to have occurred on any date when the Trustees become aware or have reason to believe that:-

(i)
shares (where applicable including securities conferring on the holders thereof the right to subscribe for or convert into shares and on the assumption that all of the holders of all such securities is issue have exercised their subscription or conversion rights in full) together carrying more than 50% of the voting power on a poll at a general meeting of the Principal Employer have been acquired by an individual company pension fund or unit trust or other organisations acting in concert or…”    

42.
Clause 35 of the Trust Deed deals with augmentation of benefits and provides:

“Upon the payment by the Employer of such additional contributions (if any) as the Trustees on the advice of an Actuary may consider appropriate and subject to any undertakings given by the Trustees to the Board of Inland Revenue the Trustees may with the consent of the Employer augment any of the Relevant Benefits to which any person may be entitled under this Deed…”

43.
The Fourth Schedule of the Rules confirms the Rules as they shall apply to Director Members, as follows:

“The existing Rule 8 shall be extended by the addition of the following paragraph:

“For Director Members such “Early Retirement Pension” shall not be reduced to take into account the period between the date of retirement of the Employed Member and his Normal Retirement Date.””   

TRUSTEE ACT 1925

44.
Section 15 of the Trustee Act 1925 is entitled “Power to compound liabilities” and states:

“A personal representative, or two or more trustees acting together, or, subject to the restrictions imposed in regard to receipts by a sole trustee not being a trust corporation, a sole acting trustee where by the instrument, if any, creating the trust, or by statute, a sole trustee is authorised to execute the trusts and powers reposed in him, may, if and as he or they think fit-

(a)accept any property, real or personal, before the time at which it is made transferable or payable; or

(b)sever and apportion any blended trust funds or property; or 

(c)pay or allow any debt or claim on any evidence that he or they think sufficient; or 

(d)accept any composition or any security, real or personal, for any debt or for any property, real or personal, claimed; or 

(e)allow any time of payment of any debt; or 

(f)compromise, compound, abandon, submit to arbitration, or otherwise settle any debt, account, claim, or thing whatever relating to the testator's or intestate's estate or to the trust; 

and for any of those purposes may enter into, give, execute, and do such agreements, instruments of composition or arrangement, releases, and other things as to him or them seem expedient, without being responsible for any loss occasioned by any act or thing so done by him or them  if he has or they have discharged the duty of care set out in section 1(1) of the Trustee Act 2000 .”

Minutes of the Trustees’ meetings

45.
Minutes of Trustee meeting held on 19 May 1993:
“Secretary’s Update Report 

5

h)
Disposal of Besco Baron
The Secretary gave his understanding of the situation to the Trustees which appeared to indicate that as the employees concerned were employed by David Whitehead & Sons, and Besco Baron was merely a division of that company, there would be no requirement for a physical transfer of funds…

[Director of the Company] drew the Trustees’ attention to the Early Retirement option facility that appeared to be available for Mr Hunt under Clause 7(d) of the Trust Deed… [Representative of Trustees’ financial adviser] made reference to the letter that that had been issued by  [Trustees’ financial adviser] with regard to the same and it was felt appropriate that following Mr Laverty’s comments relating to a potential timescale associated with possibly accepting Early Retirement Options, it ought to be left to the employing company as they would ultimately be responsible for the cost of the same. In principle the Trustees were amendable to this suggestion however they did feel it appropriate that some liaison would be necessary before matters were finalised.” 
46.
The Independent Trustee has provided Trustee meeting minutes for meetings for the period 1993 to 1997. The matter of Mr Hunt’s early retirement pension is not recorded as being discussed at any of the meetings. 
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